RESOLUTION NO. 24-4746

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURRIETA REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 08-1992 AND PROVIDING PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR ORDINANCES BY AUTHORIZING ORDINANCE SUMMARIES AND DESIGNATING AN ORDINANCE SUMMARY OFFICIAL PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE §36933
- **WHEREAS**, as the legislative body takes action via minute orders, resolutions, and ordinances as part of the City of Murrieta's (City) operations and duties; and
- **WHEREAS,** an ordinance is considered the most authoritative form of action taken by the City Council and, as such, requires legal notice; and
- **WHEREAS,** on June 23, 1992, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 92-129, determining ordinances and certain resolutions to be posted and designating posting locations; and
- **WHEREAS,** on September 20, 1994, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 94-326, repealing Resolution No. 92-129 and designating posting locations and the City Clerk to prepare ordinance summaries; and
- **WHEREAS,** on May 6, 2008, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 08-1992, repealing Resolution No. 94-326 and designated posting locations; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City currently publishes ordinance adoptions in their entirety in accordance to legal requirements; and
- **WHEREAS,** ordinance summaries will significantly alleviate a fiscal burden on the City Clerk department budget; and
- **WHEREAS,** California Government Code §41802, the City Attorney shall draft an ordinance required by the legislative body; and
- **WHEREAS,** California Government Code §36933, provides the publication requirement of ordinances, allowing for a designated official appointed by the City Council to prepare a fair and adequate ordinance summary.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS

- **Section 1.** The recitals above are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.
 - **Section 2.** Resolution No. 08-1992 is hereby rescinded and of no further effect.

Section 3. In accordance with California Government Code §36933, the City Manager's designee will prepare fair and adequate ordinance summaries.

Section 4. The City Clerk will publish the ordinance summaries in accordance with California Government Code §36933, and all applicable laws.

Section 5. The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of June, 2024.

| | Lori Stone, Mayor |
|--|---|
| ATTEST: | |
| Cristal McDonald, City Clerk | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | |
| Tiffany Israel, City Attorney | |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) CITY OF MURRIETA) | |
| I, Cristal McDonald, City Clerk of the City of Murrie foregoing Resolution No. 24-4746 was duly passed a of Murrieta at the regular meeting thereof, held on the Mayor of the said City, and that the same was passed to the control of the said City, and that the same was passed to the control of the said City. | and adopted by the City Council of the City te 18th day of June, 2024, and was signed by |
| AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: | |
| | Cristal McDonald, City Clerk |